

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Royal Scot REQNUMBER DEP12480

PAGE	:		Ç	į	
		_			
]					

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	MS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
07/19/	/2006							220.0
BID OPENING DATE	:	08/31/	2006		1	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73			
	RECLAM		REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND	-		
	AGENCY PROTEC	, THE TION'S	WEST DIVI	VIRGI Sion	NIA DEPARTM OF LAND REC	ENT OF	ON BEHALF OF FENVIRONMENTAL ION OFFICE OF SAS FOLLOWS.	Г НЕ -
	SPE	CIAL R	ECLAM	ATION	/BOND FORFE	ITURE	PROJECT	
	RECLAM	ATION LS, IN	ои тн	E MIN	TRACT IS TO ING OPERATIO ER REVOKED F	ON OF	ROYAL SCOT	
	AND GE	NERAL : T FOR	SUPER THE S	VISIO TATE	N OF THE AGE OF WEST VIRO	ENT AS	R THE GUIDANCE SSIGNED TO THE DEPARTMENT	Ξ ,
	ON 08/	10/06	0 10:	00 AM		O ATT	SHALL BE HELD END THE PREBIC ICATION.	
	EQUIPM! ACCOMP!	INT AND	OTH TE ITE	ER NEG	CESSARY SERV	ICES IN TH	IS CONTRACT.	
					APPROXIMATA			
	PROJECT	CONT.	ACT P					
IGNATURE A		<u> </u>	pritury.	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS			re
_ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	my_		ay			925-	-0253	8/31/06
Corporat	e Segre	tary FE	' ()		55 - 058017	4	ADDRESS CHANG	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4 Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T O DEP12480

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE deple	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/2006				i F	
BID OPENING DATE:	08/31/2006		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINÉ QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
DEPT. 116 IN OAK HI	DUSTRIAL DE	IENTAL IVE 1	PROTECTION/DLR/ (304) 465-1 ETED IN ACCORDAN	911	
PLANS ENVIRO	AND SPECIFINMENTAL PRO	CATIO	NS PREPARED BY T ON AND PURCHASE NISTRATION, PURC	HE DEPARTMENT OF ORDER ISSUED BY	
1. EX	CEPT WHEN A	UTHOR VISIO	DOMESTIC STEEL P IZED BY THE DIRE N PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELOW	- 1
A PR TH	STATE CONTR ODUCTS MADE IS CONTRACT	ACT P IN T	ROJECT OTHER THA HE UNITED STATES	N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USED I	
A.	CONSTRUCT OF OR OTH STRUCTURE OR HIGHWA OR COOLIN EQUIPMENT SUCH PROJ STATE OF SOLICITED	ION OER IM, INC YS, OGOR, OR ECTS, WEST ON O	T PROJECT" MEANS F, OR ANY ADDITI PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT R THE INSTALLATI VENTILATING PLAN THE SUPPLY OF AN PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,	ON TO, ALTERATIO BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD ON OF ANY HEATIN TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001.	G N
В.	SHAPED, D FABRICATE PROCESSED	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION	S" MEANS PRODUCT EXTRUDED, FORGE OTHERWISE SIMILA COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA	D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN	
PICNATURE A		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
BIGNATURE O COMMUNICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	D. Clan		TELEPHONE 304 - 925	-0253	8/31/06
Corporate Secret	/\ IFEIN X		55-0580174		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP12480

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

07/19/2006	
BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30F	PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS.	
C. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES.	
2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF:	
A. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,	
B. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.	
3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.	
REV. 10/01/01	
EXHIBIT 5	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
January + Clay 304-925-0253 8/31/0	<u>′06</u>
Corporate Secretary FEIN () 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP12480

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

07/19/	<u> </u>	i isang salen	IMS OF SAL	- G	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006			BID	OPENING TI	ME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PR	ICE	AMOUNT
	IS REC	EIVED. ED PUR	UNL	ESS O	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ICE TO PRO ED, THE FU ERED NOTIO	LLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT TERIALS ALITY OR	ING RESERV ELY UPON W OR WORKMAN DO NOT CO CONTRACT	RITTEN SHIP	
	THE HI	GHER O AS EST	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F	DEPARTMI OR GREEN	ENT OF L BRIER CO	ACTOR SHAL ABOR MINIM UNTY, ET, SEQ.		
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCI CONTAINI TITUTE OI	EPT FOR ED IN TH E ARCHIT	RBITRATION ANY INTERE IS CONTRAC ECTS DOCUM DELETED.	ST T	
	i	II					IRED TO PR ON IF SUCC		
	ALL OF THIS C			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIRE	MENT OF	
	OF COMI ISSUANI THE BII	MERCIA CE OF (D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILIT' UNLESS (Y INSURA OTHERWIS	LL FURNISH NCE PRIOR E SPECIFIE OF INSURAN	TO D IN	
	() ві	UILDER	S RIS		URANCE:		FUL VENDOR	SHALL	
SIGNATURE 1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>ir naa dii illa l</u>	- ALT DEX	CHOROLOGIC OF	TELEPHONE 304-925		DATE	/31/06
TITLE Corporate	e Sechet	arw FE	aiz		55-058				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
-F			<u>V</u>		22 030				



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP12480

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE CHARLESTON WV 25306

SH-P-TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR DATE PRINTED 07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 304-925-0253 8/31/06 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Corporate Seddetably 55-0580174



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOUZE N

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA		F,O,B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/19/									
BID OPENING DATE:	pittika di kaca	08/31/	2006			BID	OPENING	S TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BER	U I	NITPRICE	AMOUNT
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I	OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT O F DOME	EEL PE ITEMS HE SIT MINUM, IS LES EEL AF ALUMI Y IF T ONABLE HIGHEF F THE BE SUF S AREA STIC F	RODUC S OF FE OF GLA SS TH RE US INUM, THE C E. S THA DOME PPLIE PRODU	E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OST OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD S DEFINED OREIGN PROD CTS ARE 3	ED IN TOR EQUORKS SHEL, UNLOUR LECTOR WORESTICE IS UNREFORDED IN BY THE DOUCTS 0% OR MEDICAL TORS THE DOUCTS TO TH	HE UNIT IPMENT ALL BE ESS THEN KS PROJUCT PRODUCT ASONABL FOR FOR LASS OR A "SUB UNITED MAY BE	TED STATE PURCHASE MADE OF COST OF 10,000 JECTS. TS MAY BE TS IS FOU LE IF IT REIGN MAD R STEEL STANTIAL D STATES SUPPLIED	S. D ND IS
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY REV. 3 EXHIBI NOTICE	IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO /88 T 9 FOR I	THE SF HAT TH ASS OF EST BI EQUEST THE L MUST I REIGN	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC ALUM	OF A CON' NG OFFICE EXISTS A DESTICE MESTIC PROWERTING, T BID FOR ATE IN THE	R OF TH BID FOR S REASO DDUCTS, A REEV SUCH D EIR BID SS OR S	E SPEND LIKE F NABLE A THE SP ALUATIO OMESTIC IF THE TEEL.	DING UNIT OREIGN AND LOWER PENDING ON AND PRODUCT Y ARE	S.
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE 1		\mathcal{T})	<u>; - ==;::=::</u>	e e e e elege de la companya <u>e e e e e e e e</u>	ELEPHONE		DAT	
	Luy >	$\rightarrow \downarrow \cdot \downarrow \cup$	air			304-925	5 - 0253		8/31/06
TITLE Corporat	e Sectre	tarv FE	и ()		55-0580)174	AC	DRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>EZOOR

*709045227

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

3

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901

304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	.E	SH	P VIA		F.O.B.		FRI	EIGHT TERMS
07/19/		<u> </u>					<u> </u>	1			
BID OPENING DATE	: 	08/31/	2006		Timiliaa mii maasaasaa	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	TO ABI CONSTR (1) T AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	DE BY UCTION HE ARC LIST O ECIFIC ST SHA SING D COPY	THE F PROJ HITEC F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	OLLOW ECT A T/ENG PART S FORW ON. E ADD	ING SCHE DDENDA F INEER SF IES THAT THE PRO ARDED TO THE ARCH	AGENCY SEDULE IN OR STATE HALL PREPENSED TO THE BUY	ISSUI AGEN ARE T OCURE HE AD ER IN GINEE	NG CIES: HE ADDE D DRAWI DENDUM THE ST R SHALL	NDUM NGS ATE ALSO		
	INTERE OPENIN	STED P G DATE WITHIN G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	, IF NEC ENDUM SH	ADDENDUM ESSARY, IOULD BE 'S PRIOR	EXTEN: RECEI	D THE B VED BY			
	BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND E STAT TIONS ALSO A ION MA	SUBMI E AUD THAT PPLY Y BE	TTED ITOR' APPLY TO AN FOR A	TO THE S S OFFICE TO THE ADDENDU N ADDEND	MALLY ACTATE PURTON THE SORIGINAL M DOCUME UM THAT OPENING	CHASII AME RI BIDD NT. IS IS:	NG DIVI JLES AN ING DOC THE ONL SUED FO	SION D UMEN Y R THE		
	REV. 1 EXHIBI			,						and the state of t	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE			F THE FO		NG CHEC	KED		
310314-51195				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS				
SIGNATURE VO	mu <	J. (')	air			TELEPHONE 304-925	-0253		DATE 8	/31/06	
Corporat	1/1	ary FE	<u>,</u>		55 - 05	80174		ADDRESS C			TED ABOVE



> EZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP12480

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

07/19	<u> </u>		MS OF SAL	L	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		08/31/	2006		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING T	EME OI	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PE		AMOUNT
					ADE THE N		Y REVISION	IS TO MY	
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :						
	NO. 1	• •			• • • • •				
	NO. 2			• • • •	• • • • •		- Tr		
	NO. 3	•		• • • • •	• • •				
	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • • •	* * * •				
	NO. 5	•		• • • • •	• • •				
	1						HE RECEIPT OF THE BI		
		.)O.W. Green	0	in Com	Laiz	sı	GNATURE MPANY		
			8/31/)6	• • • • • • • •	DA			
	REV. 1	1/96							
				CONT	RACTORS L	ICENSE			
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS	S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP	RING TELLICE ARD IS PLICAT	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS	RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO	TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO	RES THAT A G WORK IN INIA CONTR THE CONTRA RS LICENSE	THIS ACTORS CTORS MAY BE	
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTINO		WEST VIR		IVISION OF	LABOR	
	MW	$\sqrt{\sum}$	Clar		to the tell of the tell design, the	TELEPHONE 304-925		DATE 8	3/31/06
Corporate	te Secre	tary OFE	N	0	55-058	0174	ADDRES		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25306

Request for Quotation

DEP12480

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV

T O

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	LE	.	SHIP	VIA			F.O.B.		FREIG	HT TERMS
07/19/	2006										5.75.4 15.5 27.5 57.1		
BID OPENING DATE:		08/31/	2006		L			BID	OPENIN	IG TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NU	MBER			UNIT PRICE		A	MOUNT
	CAPITO 25305.		LEX, PHONE					319,	CHARL	ESTON,	WV		
	WEST V PROSPE NUMBER	CTIVE	BIDDE	R TO							NSE		:
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E:									
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	• • •	Green	n Mour	ntain	Com	pany				
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	. :	WVO)2057	••••			• • • •		
	THE SU COPY O A PURC	F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS I								in the state of th
				AP	PLIC/	ABLE	LAW					The state of the s	The Assessment of the Control of the
	THE WE & REGU AND TH QUOTAT SOLE A	LATION E INFO ION" I	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	ING I OVIDE HE PU	DIVIS ED IN URCHA	SION I THI ASIN	POL E "R G DI	ICY ST EQUEST VISION	ATEMEN FOR	TS,		
	ANY IN ANY OT OR ALT DESCRI EFFECT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OF ION F	R WRI PROVI	TTEI	Y, W	HICH C M THE	ONTRAD SOURCE	ICTS S AS		
	FOR AG A SIGN			BE S	UBMIT						···		
SIGNATURE _		<u> </u>	7 n		/ERSE SII	DE FOR T	TELEPH	ONE			DATE	av förött nyttögött	
\sim \sim \sim	MMUZ	<u> </u>	<u>ilai</u>	<u> </u>					<u>-0253 </u>		8	31/06	
TITLE Corporat	e Secre	tary FE	IIN	<u> </u>	5	55 - 058	0174			ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTE	ED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEP12480

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 PORT AMHERST DRIVE

CHARLESTON WV 25306

OPPINIONE DEPTATION THE DISTORM BID OPENING TIME 01.30 PM DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-25 REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING TIME: 150 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ************************************	DATE PRINT	ΓED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	É	SI	HIP VIA			F.O.B.	1-656 Gas 1800a 5661	FREIGHT TERMS
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 MASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, MV 25305-0130 BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-25 REO. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:50 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT CONTACT YOU RECARDING YOUR BID:		2006										
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ****** TOTAL: \$176,600.00				Ministration of the state	CAT			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	<u> 30PM</u>
PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 BID MUST CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ****** TOTAL: \$176,600.00	LINE	QUA	(NTITY	UOP		ITEM	NUMBER		UI	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
THE ENVELOPES OR THE BIDS MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ************************************		F I 2	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	ON TREET,	EAST					
BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-925-9230 ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ************************************												
REQ. NO.: DEP12480 BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:		SEALEI	BID		į							
BID OPENING DATE: 08/31/2006 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAR NUMBER IN CASE IT CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:		BUYER:	CB-2	3								
****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP12480 ****** TOTAL: \$176,600.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 8/31/06]]	BID OF BID OF PLEASE	ENING ENING PROVI	DATE: TIME: DE A REGAR	08 l: FAX N DING	30 PM UMBER I YOUR BI	N CAS	E IT	IS NEC	ESSARY	то	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS NATURE OWNER FEIN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 8/31/06				304-	925-92	30					The second second	
NATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 8/31/06	17.	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RF	Q D	EP12	480 ***	*** TOT	AL:	\$176,600.00
NATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 8/31/06											The second section of the sect	
NATURE TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 8/31/06												
Jamus 304-925-0253 8/31/06	Λ				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO	and the second of the second	r ann fa sindan i	DITIONS			
.E \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	> 10m	Mu ^	\bigcirc	lair			TELEPI 3(10NE 04-925	5-0253	D	ATE 8/	31/06
TOURDOUGH PARTED SEW 1 11 JUNIOUS 1 NO TRANSPORT OF HOLE MODE IN	LE	Λ		N		55_0				DRESS CHAN		

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 Port Amherst Drive Charleston, WV 25306

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO. DEP12480

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

REV. 1/29/02

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	***************************************	BID SCHEDULE	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		PERMIT NAME:Royal Scot Minerals, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER(S):S-99-83		
	1 5			
		WATER QUALITY ABATEMENT		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,000.00
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000 00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 280.00
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	s280.00
4.0		REVEGETATION		
41	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,890.00
42	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	<u>\$ 2,450.00</u>
43	LUMP SUM	<u>MULCH</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ 2,450.00
44	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>2,450.00</u>
50	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>420.00</u>
6.0		CONSTRUCTED SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
6.1	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$33,305.00
6.2	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ 5,185.00
6.3	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND FOUR (4)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,185.00</u>
6.4	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,460.00</u>
7.0	<u> </u>	EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES		
71	LUMP SUM	RECONSTRUCT POND ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	9,030.00
3.0	600 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5 00 Per LF)	\$ 4.50	2,700.00

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 4 Port Amherst Drive Charleston, WV 25306

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP12480 014 CB-23...

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO	₹:			
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
9.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
9.1	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND ONE (1) SPILLWAY	LUMP SUM	\$ 8,720.00
92	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT GROUTED CHANNEL ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$19,300.00
9.3	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND IWO (2) ENTRANCE CHANNEL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>8,360.00</u>
9.4	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND THREE (3) SPILLWAY	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>3,530.00</u>
9.,5	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND FOUR (4) SPILLWAY		\$15,135.00
96	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND FIVE (5) SPILLWAY	1	\$ 4,069.00
10.0	230 TON	ONE AND ONE-HALF INCH CRUSHER RUN LIMESIONE	\$ 22.70	\$ 5,221.00
11.0		CULVERTS		
11 1	LUMP SUM	INSTALL HAULROAD CULVERT	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,065.00
12.0	NO BID ITEM	UIILIIES	NO BID ITEM	\$ <u>No Bid Ite</u>
13.0		OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL		
13.1	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT OPEN LIMESTONE CHANNEL IWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$32,580.00
13.2	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCT POND NUMBER THREE (3) SPLASH PAD	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,535.00
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT S-99-83		<u>3 176,600.00</u>

AFFIDAVIT

068

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

Revised 02/08/06

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	Green Mountain Company		
Authorized Signate	ire Jammy J. Clay	Date: 8/31/06	
No Deht Affidavit	0 0		

Agency	
REQ P	O# <u>12480</u>

BID BOND

KNOW ALL I	MEN BY THE	SE PRESENT	S, That we, ti	he undersigned	l,Green Moi	<u>untain Com</u>	pany	
of Charles	ston	, <u>W</u>	<u>V</u>		, as Princ	cipal, and Oh	io Farmers	Insurance Compa
of Westfie	ld Center	, <u>OH</u>		_, a corporation	organized a	nd existing u	nder the law	s of the State of
OH with								
of West Virginia, as O	bligee, in the	penal sum off	ive Percent	of Amount Bio	<u>d(\$</u>	5%) for the	e payment of which,
well and truly to be ma	ide, we jointly	y and severally	bind ourselve	es, our heirs a	dministrators	, executors, s	successors a	and assigns
The Condition	n of the abov	e obligation is	such that whe	ereas the Princi	pal has subm	nitted to the F	ourchasing S	Section of the
Department of Admini								-
Royal Scot Minerals				Plans & Speci				
		AMERICAN IN MATERIAL PROPERTY OF THE STATE O	difficient (; = p -loq plan arm prop arequires una union					and a second control of the second control o
NOW THERE	FORE,							
hereto and shall furnis agreement created by force and effect. It is a	d shall be acc h any other b the acceptan expressly und	cepted and the conds and insu- ice of said bid, lerstood and a	rance required then this obliq preed that the	d by the bid or p gation shall be	proposal, and null and void,	d shall in all o , otherwise th	ther respect is obligation	shall remain in full
exceed the penal amor	unt of this obl	ligation as here	ein stated	·				
The Surety, for way impaired or affects waive notice of any su	ed by any ext	eceived, hereb ension of the t	y stipulates a me within wh	nd agrees that ich the Obligee	the obligation may accept	ns of said Sul such bid, and	rety and its b d said Surety	oond shall be in no y does hereby
IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Principal and (Surety have h	ereunto set the	ir hands and	seals, and si	uch of them	as are corporations
have caused their corp	orate seals to	o be affixed he	reunto and the	ese presents to	be signed by	y their proper	r officers, thi	s
31st day of	August	, 20	06					
Principal Corporate Se	al				Green M	ounțain Coi	mpany	
Timopai Corporate Ce	ы					/ / //	ne of Princip	jah)
					Bv 🗸		WO.	/ /
					- J - :	Wus	t be Preside President)	ent or
					/)	/ Vice	President)	,
					1	esida.	<u>t</u>	
							(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal					Ohio Far	mers Insura		
,						(Nam	ne of Surety))
					()	Λ	. .
					By: Ta	Tue	4. 7	Mous
				Patricia A. Moy		nt Agent Atto	rney-in-Fact	134

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. **Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.**

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of **CHARLESTON** place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 14th day of JULY

Corporate Seals

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2005, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 14th day of JULY sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3/5+ day of

NATIONAL W Mannan *



Frank A. Carrino, Secretar